INSTALLATION GUIDE / USER MANUAL
Surge Protection Devices
TPS4 12 and TPS4 15
TPS4 Series Products for Panels and External Equipment
siemens.ca/powerdistribution
    Danger   Peligro      Danger
Hazardous Voltage.
Will cause death or serious injury.

Table of Contents
Installation Guide/User Manual
Type designations:
Table 1: Type Designations
Equipment Performance
As SPDs sense overvoltage, they create a momentary
internal short circuit, thereby redirecting harmful surge
energy to earth ground. SPDs are capable of repeating
this function thousands of times. For optimum protection,
staged surge suppression should be implemented at the
service entrance and all other distribution or panelboard
locations feeding sensitive equipment.
Voltage Rating
Prior to installing the TPS4 SPD, verify that the unit has
the correct voltage rating for the equipment installed by
checking the nameplates of both the equipment and TPS4
module. The service type should match the intended
power source.
For further information, please review latest editions of
national and local codes, UL 1449 and CSA C22.2 No. 269,
contact your local Siemens sales office or contact Siemens
Customer Interaction Centre +1 888 303-3353.
Siemens TPS Series Type Rating
TPS4 12 Type 1 & 2
TPS4 15 Type 1 & 2
5
Installation Guide/User Manual | TPS4 12 and TPS4 15 Surge Protection Devices
Warning & Safety Information
Qualified Person
Danger
Notice
Do Not Hi-Pot Test SPDs
Introduction
6
TPS4 12 and TPS4 15 Surge Protection Devices | Installation Guide/User Manual
Unpacking & Preliminary Inspection
Storage
7
Installation Guide/User Manual | TPS4 12 and TPS4 15 Surge Protection Devices
Precautionary Statement Regarding SPDs
on Ungrounded Systems
Caution
Overcurrent Protection
System Grounding
Environment
General Information
8
TPS4 12 and TPS4 15 Surge Protection Devices | Installation Guide/User Manual
Figure 1:  SPLIT Figure 2:  WYE Figure 3:  HI-LEG DELTA
(B High)
Figure 4:  DELTA &
HRG WYE
Voltage Code Surge Current Rating Options
A 10 0
B 15 S
C 20 V
W = 25 X
D 30 D
E 40 T
F 50 2
G 0
K
L
S
T
*Not avilable in 300, 400 or 500kA versions
** Can also be used on 208Y/120V, 1Ø, 3W System.
Catalog #     TPS4   o   12   oo   o  X  oo
Example:
TPS4 12 SPD for External Mounting
General Suppressor Series
Catalog #     TPS4   o   L12 oo   o  X  oo
TPS4 L12 10 Mode SPD External Mounting
General Suppressor Series